

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

<p>DANIEL M. SNYDER,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>CREATIVE LOAFING, INC.; CL WASHINGTON, INC. (d/b/a WASHINGTON CITY PAPER); and DAVE McKENNA</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 2011 CA 003168 B Judge Todd E. Edelman</p> <p>Next court date: TBD Event: Hearing on Defendants' Special Motion to Dismiss</p>
--	--

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' SPECIAL MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Richard W. Smith
D.C. Bar No. 465563
Jacqueline Browder Chaffee
D.C. Bar No. 986710
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-756-8000

- and -

Patricia L. Glaser, Esq. (pro hac vice)
G. Jill Basinger, Esq. (pro hac vice)
GLASER, WEIL, FINK, JACOBS,
HOWARD, AVCHEN & SHAPIRO, LLP
10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310-553-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiff Daniel M. Snyder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE D.C. COUNCIL’S ANTI-SLAPP ACT IS UNENFORCEABLE AND CANNOT BAR MR. SNYDER’S SUIT BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE HOME RULE ACT	5
A. Through The Home Rule Act, Congress Prohibited The D.C. Council From Enacting Legislation With Respect To The District’s Courts	5
B. The Anti-SLAPP Act Violates The Home Rule Act Because It Is Legislation That Affects The Procedures Of The D.C. Superior Court	7
1. The Anti-SLAPP Act Creates New Procedures That Conflict With Superior Court Rules And Must Be Rejected.....	7
2. Enacting Any Law “With Respect To” Title 11 Violates The Home Rule Act, Even If The New Procedures Are Not In Conflict With The Old	9
3. The Anti-SLAPP Act’s New Rules Are Also Ineffective Because They Have Not Been Approved By The D.C. Court Of Appeals.	10
4. Defendants’ Counsel Agrees That The Act Is Procedural In Nature	11
5. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act’s Legislative History Establishes That It Is Procedural In Nature	13
II. MR. SNYDER’S COMPLAINT IS DIRECTED AGAINST COMMENTS INVOLVING MATTERS SOLELY OF PRIVATE CONCERN WHICH ARE NOT COVERED BY THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT	14
A. The Act Was Not Intended To Apply To All Statements Concerning Public Figures.....	14
B. The Allegations At Issue In the Instant Suit Are Of Private Concern.....	16
C. Plaintiff’s Motives For Filing This Suit, Although Appropriate, Are Not Relevant.....	17
III. MR. SNYDER WILL PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	18

A.	In Determining Likelihood Of Success On The Merits, The Proper Standard To Apply Is Whether Plaintiff Can Substantiate A Legally Sufficient Claim Pursuant To Rule 56 Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure	18
1.	Assuming The D.C. Council Has The Authority To Pass The Anti-SLAPP Act, It May Not Alter The Showing That The Plaintiff Must Make To Defeat A Motion For Summary Judgment	19
2.	Even In State Courts Where Anti-SLAPP Acts Unquestionably Apply, No Court Of Which Plaintiff Is Aware Has Ever Held a Plaintiff To As Strict a Standard of Proof As Defendants Advocate Here	20
B.	The Statements Alleged In Plaintiff’s Action Are False, Defamatory Per Se, and Were Published With Actual Malice	22
1.	Defendants Have Admitted Their Allegation That Dan Snyder Committed Forgery Is False	23
2.	The Statement That Mr. Snyder Unlawfully Cut Down Trees And Otherwise Took Illegal Anti-Environmental Actions On Nationally Protected Parklands Is False	27
3.	The Statement That Mr. Snyder Was “Tossed Off” The Six Flags Board Of Directors Is False	28
C.	Defendants’ Defenses Of “Rhetorical Hyperbole,” “Subsidiary Meaning” And “We Are An Alternative Publication With A Reputation For Getting It Wrong So No One Could Believe Us” Are Not Applicable In This Case	31
1.	Defendants’ Defamation Is Harmful Libel Per Se, Not “Rhetorical Hyperbole.”	31
2.	Defendants’ Reliance on the “Subsidiary Meaning” Doctrine is Misplaced, Because the Actionable Statements Uniquely Allege Criminal Activity	35
IV.	DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IS FRIVOLOUS, AND PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE AWARDED HIS COSTS AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES	38
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg, 519 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Ga. 2007), *rev'd on other grounds*, 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008).....10

Bennett v. Kiggins, 377 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1977).....20

Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Driver, 433 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1970)19

Blumenthal v. Drudge, 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001)7, 13

Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad, 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....4

Church of Scientology Int'l v. Time Warner, Inc., 932 F. Supp. 589 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)36, 37

Farnum v. Colbert, 293 A.2d 279 (D.C. 1972)32

Flores v. Emerich & Fike, No. 07-15761, 2010 WL 2640625 (9th Cir. June 17, 2010).....11

Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Wilner, 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)35

Herbert v. Lando, 781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....36, 37

Hilton v. Hallmark Cards, 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010).....21

Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics, 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010)5, 6, 9

Kashian v. Harriman, 98 Cal. App. 4th 892 (2002).....21, 36

Kyle v. Carmon, 71 Cal. App. 4th 901 (1999).....36

Metabolife Int'l., Inc. v. Wornick, 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)11

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)15

Raboya v. Shrybman & Assoc., 777 F. Supp. 58 (D.D.C. 1991).....23, 35

Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc., 57 F. Supp. 2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....11

Ryland v. Shapiro, 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983)4

Solers, Inc. v. John Doe, 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. App. 2009).....5

Soukop v. Hafif, 39 Cal. 4th 260 (2006)21

<i>South Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framington</i> , No. 07-12018-DPW, 2008 WL 4595369 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2008).....	10
<i>Southern Air Transport, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , 6 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>Stuborn Ltd. P'ship v. Bernstein</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D. Mass. 2003).....	10
<i>Taus v. Loftus</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 683 (2007).....	21
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (1987).....	36, 37
<i>Verizon v. Covad Commc'ns Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1122 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (2001).....	34
Statutes	
District of Columbia Self-Government and Government Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 777.....	6
D.C. Code §16-5502.....	9
D.C. Code §16-5504.....	39
D.C. Code §11-921.....	6
D.C. Code §11-944.....	6
D.C. Code §11-946.....	6, 10, 11
D.C. Code §16-5502(a).....	18
D.C. Code §16-5502(c).....	18
D.C. Code. §§11-101.....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, §8.....	5

Other Authorities

Eric S. Fulcher, *Rhetorical Hyperbole And The Reasonable Person Standard: Drawing The Line Between Figurative Expression And Factual Defamation*, 38 Georgia L. Rev. 717 (2004).....32

George W. Pring, *SLAPPS: Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*, *Pace Env. L. Rev.*, Paper 132 (1989).....18

Note: Protecting Informed Public Participation: Anti-SLAPP Law and the Media Defendant,” 41 Valparaiso L. Rev. 1235 (Spring 2007).....21

Reply In Support Of Special Motion To Dismiss Complaint Under The District Of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010 By Defendants Andrew Breitbart and Larry O’Connor11

Rules

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1).....8

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12(b)8

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12(c)7

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12-I(k).....20

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 26-37.....7

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 30.....8

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 34.....8

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 56.....7

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 56(c)8

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....8
